
 

 

Agenda 
Zumbrota City Council Regular Meeting,  

Thursday August 7, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., City Hall 
 

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 
  
2. Amendments/Adoption of Agenda 

 
3. Public Comments: (Individuals may address the City Council about any item of concern. Speakers must state their 

name and limit their remarks to five minutes. Generally, the City Council will not take official action on these items 
but may refer the matter to staff for a future report or direct that the matter be scheduled for a future meeting agenda.) 

 
4. Consent Agenda 

 
All items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine by the council and will be approved by one motion. 
There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a council member requests, in which case the item will be 
removed from the consent agenda and be considered in its normal sequence on the agenda. 

 

a. Minutes 7/17/25 Regular Meeting 
b. Minutes 7/28/25 Work Session 
c. Pay Request #1 – Police Department Roof Repair 
d. Charter Franchise Negotiation Letter 
e. Temporary Liquor License for the Covered Bridge Festival 

 
5. Accounts Payable 8/7/2025 (Bucher) 
 
6. Public Hearings/Meetings 

a. Public Hearing for the revised ordinance 2025-02 RV and Specialty Motor Vehicle Ordinance 
 

7.  Unfinished Business 
a. 2026 Budget Discussion 
 

8.  New Business 
a.  Resolution approving state of Minnesota joint powers agreements with the city of Zumbrota on 

behalf of its police department regarding the Minnesota internet crimes against children task force 
(icac) 

 
9.  Reports 

a. City Assistant Finance Director / Community Development Director / Public Works Director / City 
Engineer / Library Director/Police Chief / City Attorney / Deputy City Administrator / City 
Administrator 

 b. Mayor Hammel 
 c. Council members, Raasch, Prigge, Bucher, Amundson 
 
10.  Adjournment 



 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM (Revised 7/17/25) 
 

DATE: August 7, 2025 
TO:  Mayor Hammel and Members of the City Council 
FROM: Brian Grudem, City Administrator 
RE:  City Council Meeting August 7, 2025 
 

Consent Agenda 
 

Minutes: 7/17/2025 Regular Meeting 
Please review and approve the attached 7/17/25 Regular Meeting minutes. 
 
Minutes: 7/28/2025 Council Work Session Meeting 
Please review and approve the attached 7/28/25 Council Work Session Meeting minutes. 
 
Pay Request #1 – Police Department Roof Repair 
See the attached Pay Request #1 for the Police Department Roof Repair. Staff recommends approval of pay 
request number 1. 
 
Charter Communications Franchise Agreement Negotiation Letter 
Our current agreement expires on January 27, 2028. Part of the process is that we need to provide a letter stating 
the desire to negotiate a new agreement within 6 months of receipt of the renewal letter from Charter. Mike and 
Morgan from Flaherty and Hood helped me write the attached letter. I will send the letter on Monday August 
11th. 
 
Temporary Liquor License – Kinney Creek Brewing 
See the attached memo from Miranda Raasch, Communications Specialist & Account Technician. Staff 
recommends approval of the temporary liquor license for Kinney Creek Brewing during the Covered Bridge 
Festival. 
 
Public Hearing 
 

Public Hearing for the revised RV and Specialty Motor Vehicle Ordinance 
See the attached memo & final draft of Ordinance 2025-02 from Deputy City Administrator Myles Robb. 
 
Unfinished Business 
 

2026 Budget Discussion 
The preliminary budget will remain on the council agenda for discussion at each council meeting. 
 
New Business 
 

Resolution 2025-26 approving state of Minnesota joint powers agreements with the city of Zumbrota on 
behalf of its police department regarding the Minnesota internet crimes against children task force (icac) 
See the attached resolution authorizing Mayor Hammel and City Administrator/Clerk Grudem to sign 
the joint powers agreement regarding the Minnesota internet crimes against children task force (icac). Staff 
recommends approval of Resolution 2025-26. 
 

 



 

 

 CITY OF ZUMBROTA 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

JULY 17, 2025 
6:00 P.M. 

TOWN HALL 
 

 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, Mayor Todd Hammel called the Zumbrota City Council to 
order at 6:00 PM. PRESENT: Mayor Todd Hammel; Council members Bob Prigge, Fred Raasch, and 
Joan Bucher. Absent: Council Member Kevin Amundson. Others present: City Administrator Brian 
Grudem, Finance/HR Director Kim Simonson, Deputy City Administrator Myles Robb, Police Sargeant 
Tony Pasquale, Police Chief Pat Callahan, Public Works Director Jeff Meyers, Anna Kolnhofer, Library 
Director James Hill, City Engineer Bill Angerman, Holly Snyder, City Attorney Mike Flaherty (remote), 
Logan Simon, Amara and Braden Van Horsen. 

AMENDMENTS/ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
MOTION Bucher, second Prigge, to adopt the agenda with 4-C. Sidewalk Removal moved out of the 
consent agenda and into “New Business”. Approved 4 -0-0.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
MOTION Prigge, second Bucher to approve the consent agenda as follows: 
4-A. MINUTES – 06/18/2025 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES  
4-B. MINUTES – 07/02/2025 COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING MINUTES  
4-D. APPOINT A NEW CODE COMMITTEE MEMBER (LOGAN SIMON) 
4-E. PAY REQUEST #2 – TRESTLE BRIDGE REPAIR  
4-F. PAY REQUEST #12 – MILL & 6TH STREET RECONSTRUCTION  
4-G. NEW LIQUOR LICENSE – ZUMBROTA STATE THEATRE  
4-H. ZUMBROTA CASTING ADJUSTMENTS 2025 
Approved 4-0-0. 
 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE JULY 17, 2025: 
MOTION Bucher, second Prigge to approve the accounts payable of $265,539.52. Approved 4-0-0. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
6-A. SET A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE REVISED RV AND SPECIALTY MOTOR VEHICLE ORDINANCE 
Robb spoke about the revised RV and Specialty Vehicle Ordinance and some of the changes made. 
Council will be having another public hearing on the ordinance. MOTION Bucher, second Raasch to set 
a public hearing for August 7, 2025, at 6:05pm. Approved 4-0-0. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
7-A. 2026 BUDGET DISCUSSION 
Simonson asked for questions and informed the Council the next budget they saw will reflect the 
proposed changes per the wage study. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

NEW BUSINESS 
4-C. SIDEWALK REMOVAL REQUEST – 115 WARREN 
Amara Van Horsen spoke about the state of the sidewalk in front of their property and showed the 
Council pictures of the sidewalk in extremely poor condition. They would like to remove the portion on 
their property. There was discussion about setting precedence, but it was decided this portion of 
sidewalk was not going to be part of the sidewalk system going forward. MOTION Prigge, second 
Bucher to approve the removal of the sidewalk in front of 115 Warren by the property owners. 
Approved 4-0-0.  
 
8-A. TOWARD ZERO DEATHS PRESENTATION 
Anna Kolnhofer, TZD Goodhue County Coordinator and Sargeant Tony Pasquale gave an update on the 
TZD (Toward Zero Death) program within the State of Minnesota, County of Goodhue, and City of 
Zumbrota. 
 
8-B. 2025 COVERED BRIDGE FESTIVAL 
Holly Snyder was present to discuss the Festival and the upcoming plans surrounding the Festival. It 
will be the weekend following ZM Homecoming so there will be no Friday events. There will be the 
regular Festival events on Saturday and car show and parade on Sunday. She was directed to fill out 
the street closure request and thanked for her volunteerism. 
 
8-C. ORDINANCE 2025-04 PLUMBING PLAN REVIEW 
Currently plumbing plan reviews are done by the State of Minnesota, but Safebuilt can do plumbing 
reviews and reduce the turnaround time for reviews and permits. It is a procedural mechanism. 
MOTION Prigge, second Bucher, to approve Ordinance 2025-04 Plumbing Plan Review.  
Approved 4-0-0. 
 
8-D. ORDINANCE CODIFICATION 
Robb discussed the codification and updating of the city ordinance books. They would be integrated 
into online software which would make it much more user friendly for both staff and the public. It 
would also allow easier audit of ordinances to find outdated material. The Municode proposal had a 
cost of 12,450$ one time, and a recurring cost of 3,075$, with an annual increase of 5%. The American 
Legal proposal had a cost of 14,500$ and a recurring cost of 1,500$, with a 2% increase. The City 
Council determined that the higher cost was worth it due to the services offered.  

    
MOTION Bucher, second Prigge to accept the quote from Municode. Approved 4-0-0. 
 
8-E. RESOLUTION 2025-25 AUTHORIZING PSIG APPLICATION TO MN PFA AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR 
AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY   
Angerman requested the Council approve this ordinance to allow the City to request a PSIG grant of up 
to $12,000,000 for construction of the new wastewater district plant. The other members will be doing 
this as well. MOTION Bucher, second Prigge to approve Resolution 2025-25 Authorizing PSIG 
Application to MN PFA and Authorizing Mayor and City Administrator to Execute Agreement on Behal 
of the City. Approved by roll call as follows: Hammel, aye; Prigge, aye; Bucher, aye; Raasch, aye.  
 
8-F. TRAILHEAD HAND DRYERS 



 

 

Staff are requesting hand dryers in the park and trailhead buildings. The Park Board approved the 
installation in the bathrooms, but the Council needs to approve for the trail head. Shane Electric gave 
prices for two different hand dryers. The more expensive dryers had a significantly longer warranty. 
Motion Bucher, second Prigge to approve the purchase of two hand dryers with install from Shane 
Electric for $2,223.70. Approved 4-0-0. 
 
8-G. SENIOR STREETS MAINTENANCE POSITION POSTING  
Street Supervisor Larry Zielsdorf is retiring August 15th. The job needs to be posted but the Council 
discussed different scenarios. MOTION Prigge, second Bucher to post the job opening for the Senior 
Streets Maintenance position. Approved 4-0-0. 
 
8-H. SET A WORK SESSION DEDICATED TO BUDGET DISCUSSION.  
MOTION Bucher, second Prigge to set a work session to discuss the budget on July 28, 2025, from 5:30-
7:00 PM. Approved 4-0-0.  
 
 
COMMENTS 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR BRIAN GRUDEM 
New blinds in Council chambers will be installed when the roof over the Police station is fully repaired. 
The site plans have come in for the Keller-Baartman building. They will be reviewed by public works, 
engineering and planning and zoning. Kwik trip will be donating $25,000 to the pool fundraising effort 
and United Redeemer Lutheran Church donated $13,500. Union stewards received and email was sent 
asking to start up negotiations.  
 
POLICE CHIEF PAT CALLAHAN 
The Schroder Memorial construction could start the first part of august. September is the dedication.  
 
CITY ENGINEER BILL ANGERMANN 
The council will be seeing the feasibility report for the reconstruction of Pleasant Avenue in August. 
 
LIBRARY DIRECTOR JAMES HILL 
Reported the damaged concrete has been replaced and looks great. He thanked public works staff for 
coordinating it. He has been working with Goodhue County on funding, and it is going well. 
 
DEPUTY CITY ADMINISTRATOR MYLES ROBB 
Introduced the CODE Committee member Logan Simon. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER FRED RAASCH 
Said he has concerns the setback requirements for the RV ordinance are too large. It will be discussed 
at the public hearing. 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:45 pm. 
         
                                                                      
 
       City Administrator Brian Grudem 



 

 
CITY OF ZUMBROTA 

COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING MINUTES 
JULY 28, 2025 

5:30 P.M. 
TOWN HALL 

 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, Mayor Todd Hammel called the Zumbrota City Council to 
order at 5:30 PM. PRESENT: Council members Bob Prigge, Kevin Amundson, Fred Raasch, and Joan 
Bucher. Others present: City Administrator Brian Grudem, Finance/HR Director Kim Simonson, Police 
Chief Pat Callahan, Deputy City Administrator Myles Robb, Pete Grimsrud (NewsRecord), Library 
Director James Hill, and Sargeant Tony Pasquale. 
 
2026 BUDGET DISCUSSION 
Simonson presented the budget with the anticipated additions for 2026. If everything proposed 
remains in the budget the levy increase would be 14.35%. Simonson reminded the Council that after 
the initial levy is certified in September the final levy can remain the same but cannot increase. There 
are many variables which have driven the increase: pool construction, union negotiations, health 
care increases, wage study, interfund loan and regular inflationary increases. The council discussed 
some of the increases which included the police staffing budget, equipment budget and wage study.  
 
POOL  
The status of the pool was discussed. The fundraising need is $1,000,000. Ways to fund the gap were 
discussed as well as options about building the pool.  
  
RV ORDINANCE 
Robb spoke to the Council about the public hearing of the RV Ordinance scheduled for August 7th. 
There was discussion about the setback from the road.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:02 pm. 



2905 South Broadway 
Rochester, MN 55904-5515 
Phone: 507.288.3923 
Email: rochester@whks.com 
Website: www.whks.com 

 
 

 

July 30, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Brian Grudem 
City Administrator 
City of Zumbrota 
175 West Ave  
Zumbrota, MN 55992 
 
RE:  Zumbrota, MN 

City Hall Roof Repair 
Pay Request No. 1 
Knutson PO Number 2440027   

  
 
Dear Brian: 
 
Enclosed is Pay Request No. 1 for work on the above referenced project.  We recommend 
payment in the amount of $5,000.00 to: 

 

Knutson Construction Services 
5 5985 Bandel Road NW 

Rochester, MN 55901 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

WHKS & CO. 
 
 
 
Scott Huneke, P.E. 
 
SH/sgh 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Logan Back, Knutson Construction 
 William Angerman, WHKS (6737.25) 
 
 



Project: City Hall Roof Repair Quote Price: $66,760.00

Project No.: 10338.00 Date: Jul. 30, 2025

Location: Zumbrota, MN Estimate #: 1

Contractor: Knutson Construction % Complete: 8%

 

Item Contract Unit 

No. Description Quantity Unit Price Total

1 ROOF REPAIR 1 LUMP SUM $66,760.00 0.079        0.079         $5,263.16

Total Work Completed $5,263.16

Less 5% Retainage $263.16

Less Previous Payments $0.00

Net Payment this Estimate $5,000.00

Quantity 

Completed 

Previous 

Estimates

Quantity 

Completed 

This 

Estimate

Quantity 

Completed 

to Date

2905 South Broadway

Rochester, MN  55904

Phone 507-288-3923

PARTIAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE 

FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK COMPLETED

S:\Jobs\Zumbrota\10338 City Hall Roof Repair\Construction\Pay Requests\Pay Request-10338 City Hall Roof Repair.xlsx





City of Zumbrota 

Memo 
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

Mayor Hammel & City Councilmembers Miranda 

Raasch 

July 31, 2025

TEMPORARY LIQUOR LICENSE REQUEST 

The following brewery has requested a temporary liquor license for the 2025 Covered 
Bridge Festival for the dates of September 20-21. The event will be hosted in the Covered 
Bridge Park along with many other activities. 

• Kinney Creek Brewing

They have provided the appropriate forms and insurance certificates. 



CHECKS PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
81787 GOODHUE COUNTY FILING FEE $46.00 PZ
81788 GRUDEM, BRIAN MILEAGE $316.69 GENERAL
81793 KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION TRESTLE $7,167.75 CAP PROJ TRESTLE
81794 SCHUMACHER EXCAVATING INC MILL AND 6TH WORK $136,397.01 CAP PROJ MILL AND 6TTH
81798 ACE HARDWARE ZUMBROTA SUPPLIES $97.82 STREETS/WATER
81799 AUTOMATION SERVICES INC REPAIRS $10,729.91 WATER/SEWER
81800 BENEFIT RESOURCE LLC ADMIN FEES $250.00 ALL DEPTS
81801 BERGERSON-CASWELL INC PUMP REPAIR $42,070.00 WATER/SEWER
81802 BRUENING ROCK AGGREGATE $739.10 STREETS 
81803 BUSBY HARDWARE SUPPLIES $238.94 WATER/STREETS/SEWER/PK
81804 CCP DIRECT SAFETY EYEWARE $108.36 STREETS
81805 CEDA ADMIN FEES $6,048.00 PZ/EDA
81806 CINTAS CORPORATION RUG AND SHOP TOWELS $101.20 GENERAL/STREETTTS
81807 CITY OF PINE ISLAND SANITARY DISTRICT AUDIT $500.00 SEWER
81808 CORE & MAIN WATER METER PROJECT $11,234.72 WATER RESTRICTED
81811 EXPRESS PRESSURE WASHERS INC REPAIRS $213.10 STREETS
81812 FLAHERTY & HOOD PA LEGAL FEES $3,110.00 GENERAL
81813 FRONTIER WATER LEVEL INDICATTOR $233.50 GENERAL
81814 GERKEN'S ZTA FEED & GRAIN LLC WATER FILLING STATION $268.40 WATTER
81815 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL DISPOSAL $141.55 STREETS
81816 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL LOCATES $102.60 WATER
81817 GRIMSRUD PUBLISHING INC PUBLISHING $166.26 GENERAL
81818 GROVE SECURITY CAMERA INSTALL $1,928.50 ARPA
81819 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT SHOP SUPPLIES $65.04 STREETS
81820 LOFFLER COPIER COSTS $14.35 POLICE
81821 MAID IT CLEAN LLC CLEANING $504.00 GENERAL
81822 MATTHEES OIL CO FUEL $981.71 STREETS
81824 MN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES ASSOC SAFETY PROGRAM $3,863.25 GENERAL
81825 NAPA AUTO PARTS STORE PARTS $143.60 STREETS/SEWER
81826 ON-SITE COMPUTERS INC IT SUPPORT $2,148.00 GENERAL
81828 SCHUMACHER EXCAVATING INC ROAD BLADING/LEAD LINE $13,165.74 WATER/STREETS 
81830 TASC-FLEXSYSTEM ADMIN FEES $104.95 ALL DEPTS
81831 UC LABORATORY TESTING $4,111.33 SEWER
81832 WHKS & CO ENGINEERING $6,081.15 GEN/TRESTLE/WATER LOOPING
81833 WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, PA LEGAL FEES $1,020.84 GENERAL
81834 XCEL ENERGY SOLUTIONS ELECTRICITY $8,999.37 ALL DEPTS
81835 ACE HARDWARE ZUMBROTA SUPPLIES $254.75 WATER/STREETS
81838 BUSBY HARDWARE SUPPLIES $188.92 ST/WATER/PK
81839 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET $460.00 GENERAL
81840 CINTAS CORPORATION RUG AND SHOP TOWELS $101.20 GEN/STREETS
81841 CITY OF PINE ISLAND NZSSD PERMIT FEE $712.00 SEWER
81842 COUNTRYSIDE LANDSCAPING PLANT REPLACEMENTS $5,278.00 TREE FUND/GENERAL
81843 CREATIVE CONCRETE DESIGNS WATER FILL STATION /VANDALISM REPA $18,300.00 WATER/GENERAL
81844 DDA HUMAN RESOURCES INC WAGE STUDY $4,200.00 GENERAL
81846 GOODHUE CO CO-OP ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTING $19.00 STREET LIGHTING
81847 GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS COPIER COSTS $274.44 GENERAL
81848 HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT GROUP CHEMICALS $80.00 SEWER
81851 MN POLLUTION CONTROL WATER PERMIT $5,900.00 WATER
81852 NAPA AUTO PARTS STORE PARTS $706.22  SEWER/STREETS
81853 QUILL LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES $19.59 GENERAL
81854 RELIABLE HEATING AND COOLING L HVAC REPAIRS $3,192.00 GENERAL
81855 RIVER ROAD REPAIR REPAIRS $80.00 STREET
81856 ROSCOE TOWNSHIP STREET MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT $750.00 STREETS

CITY	OF	ZUMBROTA
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

AUGUST 7, 2025



CHECKS PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT

CITY	OF	ZUMBROTA
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

AUGUST 7, 2025

81858 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT $641.25 STREETS
81859 TASC-FLEXSYSTEM ADMIN FEES $207.45 ALL DEPTS
81861 US BANK COPIER COSTS $165.00 GENERAL
81862 VERIZON CELL PHONES/DATA $959.05 ST/POLICE/GEN/SEWER
81863 XCEL ENERGY SOLUTIONS ELECTRICITY $7,742.69 ALL DEPTS
81864 ZIELSDORF, PAUL BOOTS $200.00 SEWER
81868 BUSBY HARDWARE SUPPLIES $43.96 SEWER
81870 HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT GROUP WATER TREATMENT $1,342.24 WATER
81872 PRECISION EQUIPMENT SERVICES LLC LOADER AC REPAIR $1,088.20 STREETS
81873 SANTRAM LLC FUEL $60.18 SEWER
81874 STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES $131.85 SEWER
81875 TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS & ASSOC LEGAL FEES $5,503.00 GENERAL

1068961 AMPION PBC ELECTRICITY $9,480.84 SEWER
1068962 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UTILITY BILL $57.95 GENERAL
1068963 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES TRAINING/OFFICE SUPPLIES/SUBSCRIPT $3,390.17 GEN/WAT/POLICE/SEWER
1068964 FRANDSEN BANK AND TRUST STOP PAYMENT $16.00 GENERAL
1068965 KWIK TRIP FUEL $2,166.70 POLICE/SEWER/STREETTS
1068967 XCEL ENERGY ELECTRICITY $2,433.57 WATER/SEWER
1068968 ZTA POSTMASTER UB POSTAGE $697.23 WATER/SEWER
1068969 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE $18.09 WATER
1068970 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UTILITY BILL $41.02 SEWER
1068971 FRANDSEN BANK AND TRUST STOP PAYMENT $16.00 GENERAL
1068972 MN DEPT OF REVENUE SALES TAX $585.00 WATTER
1068973 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE $218.39 SEWER
1068974 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UTILITY BILL $57.95 GENERAL
1068975 FRANDSEN BANK AND TRUST STOP PAYMENT $16.00 GENERAL
1068976 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE $104.74 STREETS
1068977 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UTILITY BILL $39.97 GENERAL
1068978 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UTILITY BILL $48.95 GENERAL
1068979 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UTILITY BILL $35.87 SEWER
1068980 MINNESOTA ENERGY NATURAL GAS $46.54 GENERAL
1068981 SURPLUS SERVICES COMPRESSOR $7,403.50 CAP EQUIPMENT
1068982 MINNESOTA ENERGY NATURAL GAS $1,203.09 GEN/SEWER

TOTAL $350,091.30

:

DATE: August	7,	2025

MAYOR:

COUNCIL	MEMBER:

CITY	ADMINISTRATOR:



 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 7th, 2025 
TO:  Mayor Hammel and City Council 
FROM: Myles Robb, Deputy City Administrator 
RE:  RV and Specialty Motor Vehicle Ordinance 
 
RV and Specialty Motor Vehicle Ordinance 
City Council directed the CODE Committee to return to our Recreational and Specialty Motor 
Vehicles Ordinance to update language. At our April, May, and June meetings, we heard the 
Committee’s feedback and have made the revisions based on suggestions we received. Staff have 
been working with the City Attorney, and a revised draft has been approved as amended by the 
CODE Committee. At our August 7th meeting, Council is holding a public hearing on the revised 
RV and Specialty Motor Vehicles Ordinance.  
 



§ 90.14  RECREATIONAL AND SPECIALTY MOTOR VEHICLES 
 
(A) Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to provide reasonable regulations for the use and 
storage of recreational and specialty motor vehicles on public and private property in the City. 
This ordinance is not intended to allow what the Minnesota Statutes prohibit or to prohibit what 
the Minnesota Statutes expressly allow. It is intended to ensure the public safety and prevent a 
public nuisance.  

 
(B) Nuisance.  A violation of the standards set forth in this section related to the parking or 
storage of recreational or specialty vehicles on City streets or in the public right-of-way, is found 
to create a Public Nuisance subject to Section 72.22 of the City of Zumbrota’s Fine Schedule 
(See Section 10.99 of City Code).  

 
(C) Definitions. 

 
(1) Recreational Vehicles: Any self-propelled vehicle and any vehicle propelled or 
drawn by a self-propelled vehicle used for recreational purposes including, but not 
limited to trail bike, off-highway motorcycle, as defined by Minn. Stat. § 84.787, subd. 
7, or other all-terrain vehicle as defined by Minn. Stat. 84.90 and Minn. Stat. § 84.92, 
subd. 8-10, including campers and motorhomes.  
 
(2) Specialty Vehicles: include motorized golf carts, all-terrain vehicles (ATVs), utility 
task vehicles (UTVs), trailers, cargo trailers, snowmobiles, boats, mini-trucks, and other 
watercrafts.  
 

(D) Permitted Storage Locations. Recreational or specialty motor vehicles shall not be used for 
living or housing purposes, whether on public or private property. In extenuating circumstances, 
City residents may apply for a parking permit with the City, authorizing an extended parking 
period, which upon good and reasonable cause shown by the applicant, may be granted by City 
staff. 

 
Recreational and specialty motor vehicles must be parked on an improved surface (concrete, 
asphalt, gravel, paving stones, or other hard material) at all times and may only be parked on a 
City Street for up to seventy-two (72) hours at a time, for purposes of loading, unloading, or 
routine maintenance (See Section 72.03, 10.99 & 70.99) unless expressly authorized, in writing, 
by the City.  
 

(1) In front or side yards abutting streets, the recreational or specialty vehicle must not 
extend closer than fifteen (15) feet to the curb edge. 
 

(2) In rear yards, recreational or specialty vehicles must be set back at least five (5) feet 
from any rear lot line not abutting a street and at least fifteen (15) feet from any rear lot 
line abutting a street. 

 
In the event a City lot does not allow for compliance with the above-described setback 
requirements, City residents may request prior approval of a parking and/or storage location on 
their property, which the City may approve on an individual basis, at its sole discretion.   

 



(E) Prohibited Acts. It is unlawful for any person to operate a recreational or specialty motor 
vehicle in the following ways: 
 

(1) In a manner so as to create a loud, unnecessary, or encroaching manner which 
disturbs, annoys, or interferes with the peace and quiet of the public. 
 
(2) On a public sidewalk, walkway, or right-of-way provided or used for pedestrian 
travel. 
 
(3) On publicly owned land including park property or playgrounds, except where 
permitted by this section. 
 
(4) At any time while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or narcotics or 
controlled substances as defined by State law. 
 
(5) On any public street, highway, or other right-of-way, unless currently registered or 
as approved by the City. 
 
(6) To operate or halt any recreational or specialty vehicle carelessly or with disregard 
for the rights and safety of others. 

 
(F) Minimum Equipment Requirements 

 
(1) Mufflers. Standard mufflers must be properly attached and in constant operation to 
reduce the noise of the gasoline motor of any recreational or specialty vehicle to the 
minimum necessary for operation. No person may use a muffler cutout, by-pass, 
straight pipe, or similar device on a recreational or specialty vehicle. 
 
(2) Brakes. Brakes must be adequate to control the movement of the vehicle and to stop 
and hold the vehicle under any conditions of operation. 
 
(3) Lamps. At least one (1) clear lamp must be attached to the front of the vehicle with 
sufficient intensity to see at least 100 feet ahead during the hours of darkness under 
normal conditions. It must also be equipped with at least one (1) red tail lamp having a 
minimum candlepower of sufficient intensity to exhibit light plainly visible from a 
distance of 500 feet after dark under normal conditions. This equipment is required and 
must be in operating condition when the vehicle is operated. 

 



FUNDS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FUNDS
General $1,037,908 $1,037,908 $1,064,980 $1,129,473 $1,301,494 $1,395,012 $1,547,948 $1,585,600 $1,655,217 $1,692,708 $1,852,066 $2,041,490 $2,224,031 $2,522,117 General
Library $150,137 $150,137 $151,638 $146,986 $150,297 $155,375 $161,250 $165,250 $184,300 $200,961 $218,216 $230,210 $251,013 $259,189 Library

Park $42,850 $42,850 $42,850 $42,400 $44,700 $47,700 $47,700 $47,700 $50,700 $54,400 $69,400 $70,726 $75,270 $78,187 Park
Swim Pool $53,847 $53,847 $53,847 $53,565 $60,064 $67,410 $69,586 $69,586 $70,989 $76,321 $91,488 $91,488 $91,488 $98,807 Swim Pool

Storm Water $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 Storm Water
GO REF 10A $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $60,696 $0 $0 $0 GO REF 10A
GO REF 10B $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $135,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $60,000 $0 GO REF 10B
GO BOND 21 $195,190 $197,710 $194,875 $197,290 $194,350 GO BOND 21A
Pool Bond 25 $93,932 Pool Bond 25
SUBTOTAL $1,468,742 $1,468,742 $1,497,315 $1,559,120 $1,697,555 $1,786,497 $1,947,484 $1,989,136 $2,082,206 $2,285,580 $2,434,880 $2,628,789 $2,839,092 $3,246,582 SUBTOTAL

Vet Clinic $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 EDA
ZTA Chrysler $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $20,400 $20,400 $20,400 EDA - RLA
Golf C Abate $65,000 $65,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $17,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Golf C Abate
G Auto Abate $17,000 $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 G Auto Abate

TOTAL $82,000 $82,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $17,150 $0 $0 $20,106 $20,106 $20,106 $27,506 $27,506 $27,506 TOTAL
NET LEVY $1,550,742 $1,550,742 $1,550,742 $1,567,315 $1,629,120 $1,767,555 $1,803,647 $1,947,484 $2,102,312 $2,305,686 $2,454,986 $2,656,295 $2,866,598 $3,274,088 NET LEVY

CITY OF ZUMBROTA                                    
LEVIES 2013-2026



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

101-00000-310-10 2,000,690 22,718
101-00000-310-20 DELINQ TAXES 5,000 5,000 5,000

101-00000-310-20 1,716 199
101-00000-310-30 MANUFACTURED HOME TAXES 6,000 6,000 6,000

101-00000-310-30 378
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 2,052,490 2,235,031 2,533,117
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 2,002,406 23,295 0

LICENSES
101-00000-321-10 ALCOHOLIC LICENSES 12,000 12,120 12,241

101-00000-322-10 12,355 825
101-00000-321-80 CIGARETTE LICENSES 375 379 1,500

101-00000-321-80 19,225 2,300
101-00000-321-82 GARBAGE LICENSES 800 808 800

101-00000-322-40 DOG LICENSES 1,000 1,010 1,010
101-32240 1,170 590

101-00000-332-41 ATV LICENSES 900 909 918
101-33241 1,550 1,005
TOTAL  LICENSES BUDGETED 15,075 15,226 16,469
TOTAL LICENSES ACTUAL 34,300 4,720 0

GRANTS AND AID
101-00000-334-00 STATE GRANTS & AIDS

101-33400 634
101-00000-334-01 LOCAL GOVT AID 820,831 821,884 823,550

101-33401 821,022 77,274
101-00000-334-05 OTHER CREDITS

101-33405 1,511 200
TOTAL GRANTS & AID BUDGETED 820,831 821,884 823,550
TOTAL GRANTS & AID  ACTUAL 823,167 77,474 0

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND

POLICE RELATED REVENUES
101-00000-334-16 POLICE TRAINING REIMB 9,000 9,090 9,181

101-33416
101-00000-334-22 POLICE STATE AID 66,157 66,819 67,487

101-33422 83,028
101-00000-341-16 POLICE REPORTS 50 51 51

101-34116 75 40
101-00000-341-17 CAR LOCKOUT FEE 500 505 510

101-34117 479 180
101-00000-341-02 NSF FEES/RESTITUTION 500 505 510

101-34102 25 30
101-00000-362-41 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 300 303 306

101-36241 2,994
TOTAL POLICE RELATED BUDGET 76,507 77,272 78,045
TOTAL POLICE RELATED ACTUAL 86,601 250 0

FIRE RELATED
101-00000-334-23 FIRE STATE AID 30,000 30,300 45,000

101-33423 47,561
TOTAL FIRE RELATED BUDGET 30,000 30,300 45,000
TOTAL FIRE RELATED ACTUAL 47,561 0 0

PLANNING ZONING AND BUILDING PERMITS
101-00000-322-10 BUILDING PERMITS 75,000 75,750 76,508

101-32210 91,330 32,843
101-00000-341-18 SPECIAL REQUEST CHARGE 500 505 510

101-34118 3,450 970
TOTAL PZ/BUILDING BUDGETED 75,500 76,255 77,018
TOTAL  PZ/BUILDING  ACTUAL 94,780 33,813 0

FINES AND FEES
101-00000-341-10 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 26,000 26,000 26,000

101-34110 24,468 22,589
101-00000-341-11 ELECTION FILING FEE

101-34111 8



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND

101-00000-345-03 ANIMAL CONTROL 300 303 306
101-34503 362 342

101-00000-351-01 COURT FINES 25,000 25,250 25,503
101-35101 21,807 8,289

101-00000-351-02 CITY FINES 2,000 2,020 2,040
101-35102 1,550 835
TOTAL FINES & FEES BUDGETED 53,300 53,573 53,849
TOTAL  FINES & FEES  ACTUAL 48,195 32,055 0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
101-00000-341-08 ADMIN CHARGES FM OTHER FUNDS 96,820 97,788 98,766

101-34108 96,790
101-00000-341-15 MISC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,500 1,515 1,530

101-34115 1,815 460
101-00000-349-50 ROOM RENT 300 303 306

101-34950 150
101-00000-362-10 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,000 5,100 5,202

101-36210 5,514 2,958
101-00000-362-30 CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 25 25 26

101-36230 18,501 712
101-00000-362-40 REFUNDS/REIMB 13,000 13,433 13,433

101-36240 56,000 39,879
101-00000-392-00 TRANSFERS IN

101-39200 21,024
TOTAL MISC. FEES BUDGETED 116,645 118,164 119,263
TOTAL MISC. FEES ACTUAL 199,794 44,009 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 3,240,348 3,427,705 3,746,310
ACTUAL 3,336,804 215,616 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

EXPENDITURES unaudited 5/30/2025

COUNCIL AND MAYOR
WAGES AND BENEFITS 13,796 14,210 13,796 -2.91%
ACTUAL 13,796 18 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL/DUES 4,563 4,700 4,841 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,735 5,698 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES 77 80 82 3.00%
ACTUAL 70 0 0

WORKERS COMP 105 82 82 0.79%
ACTUAL 54 76 0

TOTAL COUNCIL AND MAYOR 18,541 19,071 18,801 -1.41%
TOTAL COUNCIL AND MAYOR ACTUAL 16,655 5,792 0

ACCOUNTING/ADMIN
WAGES AND BENEFITS 404,560 515,391 514,330 -0.21%
ACTUAL 404,184 194,748 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL/DUES 7,210 7,426 9,185 23.69%
ACTUAL 6,984 3,381 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 4,223 4,350 4,480 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,602 969 0

WORKERS COMP 1,964 1,128 1,128 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,237 941 0

POSTAGE/PUBLISHING 5,562 5,729 5,901 3.00%
ACTUAL 7,953 3,356 0

TELEPHONE 6,180 6,365 6,556 3.00%
ACTUAL 6,605 2,364 0

SMALL TOOLS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT 3,502 3,607 3,715 3.00%
ACTUAL 3,378 2,640 0

MAINT/REPAIRS/DEPT SERVICES 515 530 546 3.00%
ACTUAL 688 223 0

TOTAL ADMIN BUDGETED 433,716 544,527 545,842 0.24%
TOTAL ADMIN ACTUAL 433,631 208,622 0

POLICE
WAGES AND BENEFITS 777,414 806,572 947,852 17.52%
ACTUAL 792,127 333,670 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL 6,901 7,108 7,321 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,938 4,367 0

DUES 6,283 6,471 19,666 203.88%
1,024 1,728 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 6,695 6,896 7,103 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,005 2,205 0

EMPLOYEE WELLNESS 3,090 3,183 3,278 2.98%

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101
GENERAL FUND

2025-2026 
INCREASE



ACTUAL 3,211 2,460 0

POSTAGE/PUBLISHING 386 398 410 3.00%
ACTUAL 82 0 0

TELEPHONE 6,386 6,578 6,775 3.00%
ACTUAL 8,933 3,994 0

UNIFORM/SMALL TOOLS 8,446 8,699 8,960 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,736 4,664 0

COMPUTER EXPENSES 5,974 6,153 6,338 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,323 314 0

DEPT SERV/SPEC OPS/NATL NIGHT OUT 1,536 1,582 1,630 3.00%
ACTUAL 3,970 5,710 0

FUEL 16,000 16,480 16,974 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,946 5,975 0

VEHICLE 44,500 51,500 55,545 7.85%
ACTUAL 71,679 48,396 0

MAINT REPAIRS 6,695 6,896 7,103 3.00%
ACTUAL 8,196 7,190 0

WORKERS COMP 45,441 25,938 47,000 81.20%
ACTUAL 40,257 47,092 0

TOTAL  POLICE BUDGETED 935,747 954,454 1,135,954 19.02%
TOTAL POLICE ACTUAL 975,427 467,765 0

AMBULANCE AND FIRE
AMBULANCE 55,890 80,000 74,520 -6.85%
ACTUAL 55,890 65,205 0

FIRE DEPARTMENT 109,580 121,972 137,298 12.57%
ACTUAL 127,141 88,634 0

TOTAL AMBULANCE AND FIRE 165,470 201,972 211,818 4.87%
TOTAL AMBULAND AND FIRE ACTUAL 183,031 153,839 0

MUNICIPAL COURT
MUNCIPAL COURT 16,480 16,974 17,484 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,578 2,559 0

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 16,480 16,974 17,484 3.00%
TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT ACTUAL 13,578 2,559 0

STREETS
WAGES AND BENEFITS 248,526 265,732 291,403 9.66%
ACTUAL 238,809 104,217 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL 206 212 219 3.00%
ACTUAL 0 0 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND SHOP EXPENSE 4,635 4,774 4,917 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,316 7,513 0

TELEPHONE 1,236 1,273 1,311 3.00%
ACTUAL 1,655 1,036 0

FUEL 20,600 21,218 21,855 3.00%
ACTUAL 15,612 4,772 0

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS 43,260 44,558 45,895 3.00%
ACTUAL 20,508 18,983 0

STREET MAINENANCE SUPPLIES 36,050 37,132 38,245 3.00%
ACTUAL 54,409 16,292 0

DEPARTMENT SERVICES/ENGINEERING 2,060 2,122 2,185 3.00%
ACTUAL 1,524 591 0



OTHER EQUIPMENT (VEHICLES) 75,000 30,000 75,000 150.00%
ACTUAL 75,000 1,485 0

WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 15,041 8,589 8,589 0.00%
ACTUAL 13,624 12,669 0

TOTAL  STREETS BUDGETED 446,614 415,609 489,619 17.81%
TOTAL STREETS ACTUAL 430,457 167,558 0

PLANNING AND ZONING
WAGES AND BENEFITS 0 61,210 42,839 -30.01%
ACTUAL 0 6,184 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 323 333 343 3.00%
ACTUAL 676 640 0

DUES AND LICENSES 309 318 328 3.00%
ACTUAL 0 825 0

DEPARTMENT SERVICES 66,053 28,035 5,000 -82.17%
ACTUAL 52,489 16,828 0

BUILDING INSPECTION FEES 51,500 51,500 51,500 0.00%
ACTUAL 64,194 21,648 0

STRATEGIC PLANNING 258 265 273 3.00%
ACTUAL 478 0 0

TOTAL PZ BUDGETED 118,442 141,661 100,283 -29.21%
TOTAL PZ  ACTUAL 117,837 46,125 0

OTHER SERVICES
AUDIT FEES 21,630 22,279 24,000 7.73%
ACTUAL 24,000 0 0

CITY ATTORNEY 6,386 30,000 30,900 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,548 6,710 0

CITY ENGINEER 8,240 8,487 8,742 3.00%
ACTUAL 769 5,833 0

ELECTIONS 6,022 6,203 7,601 22.54%
ACTUAL 9,212 0 0

ANIMAL CONTROL 510 525 541 3.00%
ACTUAL 575 604 0

SNOW REMOVAL 25,750 26,523 27,318 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,907 6,375 0

PUBLIC SAFETY 1,725 1,777 2,096 17.95%
ACTUAL 31,545 440 0

COMPUTER EXPENSES 35,000 36,050 37,132 3.00%
ACTUAL 20,617 11,879 0

TRANSIT BUS COSTSHARE 0 0 6,000 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 0 0 0

TREE DISEASE CONTROL 7,700 7,931 8,169 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,945 345 0

CHARIABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 4,700 4,700 4,700 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,527 3,527 0

EMPLOYEE SAFETY 14,846 15,291 16,051 4.97%
ACTUAL 15,602 15,570 0



LIABILITY PROPERTY INSURANCE 73,235 65,359 67,320 3.00%
ACTUAL 63,989 63,173 0

CONTINGENCES 46,160 54,681 84,681 54.86%
ACTUAL 5,071 11,846 0

REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 13,000 13,000 13,000 0.00%
ACTUAL -7,947 -10,844

TOTAL OTHER BUDGETED 264,904 292,806 338,250 15.52%
TOTAL  OTHER   ACTUAL 183,360 115,458 0

BUILDINGS AND TRAILS
CITY HALL 39,217 40,394 40,958 1.40%
ACTUAL 24,881 23,366 0

CITY GARAGE 10,764 11,086 11,339 2.28%
ACTUAL 5,143 3,742 0

FIRE HALL 0 0 0

ACTUAL 4,609 1,078 0

TRAILHEAD/TRAILS 46,209 47,595 49,023 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,726 114 0

TOTAL BUILDINGS AND TRAILS BUDGETED 96,190 99,075 101,320 2.27%
TOTAL  BUILDINGS AND TRAILS  ACTUAL 40,359 28,300 0

TRANSFERS OUT
EDA 69,052 70,374 76,408 8.57%
ACTUAL 69,052 0 0

COMPUTER TRANSFERS 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,500 0 0

SIDEWALK 10,000 17,000 17,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000 0 0

SEALCOAT TRANSFER 85,000 200,000 200,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 85,000 0 0

TRANSIT BUS TRANSFER 3,000 2,000 0 -100.00%
ACTUAL 3,000 0 0

TREE FUND TRANSFER 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 25,000 0 0

LGA EQUIPMENT FUND TRANSFER 125,000 0 0

ACTUAL 125,000 0 0

EQUIPMENT FUND LOAN 0 0 41,031

ACTUAL 0 0 0

CAPITAL PROJECTS SETASIDE 425,000 425,000 425,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 425,000 0 0

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT BUDGETED 744,552 741,874 786,939 6.07%
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT ACTUAL 744,552 0 0

EXPENDITURES-BUDGETED 3,240,657 3,428,024 3,746,310 9.28%
ACTUAL 3,138,887 1,196,019 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 50 250 250 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,000,690 288
TRANSERS IN 85,000 200,000 200,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,716
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 19,950 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 2,002,406 288 0

EXPENDITURES
SEAL COAT EXPENSE 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
ACTUAL 61,663
ENGINEERING

ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 61,663 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,822 1,545
TRANSERS IN 10,000 17,000 17,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 10,200 17,200 17,200 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 13,822 1,545 0

EXPENDITURES
ENGINEERING 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL
MAINTENANCE/IMPROVEMENTS 10,000 17,000 17,000
ACTUAL 13,389
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 10,200 17,200 17,200 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 13,389 0 0

2025-2026 
INCREASE

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

102 SEAL COAT

2025-2026 
INCREASE

105 SIDEWALKS



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 2,500 10,000 500 -95.00%
ACTUAL 37,446 7,257
TRANSERS IN 425,000 425,000 425,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 490,672
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 949,961 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 76,535
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 1,377,461 435,000 425,500 -2.18%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 604,653 7,257 0

EXPENDITURES
TRANSFERS OUT 1,377,461 425,500 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 1,766,678 19,369
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 435,000
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 1,377,461 435,000 425,500 -2.18%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 1,766,678 19,369 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
GRANTS AND AID #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 21,470
INTEREST EARNINGS #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 118
TRANSERS IN 25,000 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 25,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 25,000 0 0 #DIV/0!
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 46,588 0 0

EXPENDITURES
TREE REMOVAL 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 48,265
PLANT REPLACEMENT

ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 48,265 0 0

106 CAPITAL PROJECTS

2025-2026 
INCREASE

107 TREE FUND

2025-2026 
INCREASE



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 230,210 251,013 259,189
ACTUAL 230,210 0 0
GOODHUE & WABASHA TAXES 208,910 213,958 221,251
ACTUAL 208,910 19,414 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 439,120 464,971 480,440
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 439,120 19,414 0

OTHER REVENUES
FEES 6,000 6,200 6,300
ACTUAL 6,499 2,769 0
PROFFESSIONAL SERV/RENT 500 350 450
ACTUAL 490 507 0
FINES 5,000 5,000 5,000
ACTUAL 4,581 1,570 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 1,200 1,750 3,888
ACTUAL 5,942 2,840 0
DONATIONS 1,000 1,100 1,000
ACTUAL 3,085 393 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 500 500 500
ACTUAL 0 0 0
SALES TAX 350 350 350
ACTUAL 410 187 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 14,550 15,250 17,488
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 21,007 8,266 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 453,670 480,221 497,928
ACTUAL 460,127 27,680 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 323,451 342,719 360,489
ACTUAL 313,417 117,194 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/SALES TAX 4,650 5,350 5,850
ACTUAL 6,947 3,363 0
JANITORIAL 3,728 4,295 4,295
ACTUAL 3,720 975
SELCO FEES 7,730 8,174 8,540

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL 6,715 3,358 0
TRAINING AND TRAVEL 500 200 200
ACTUAL 52
TELEPHONE 2,090 2,115 2,208
ACTUAL 1,902 883 0
POSTAGE 300 200 200
ACTUAL 173 0 0
BUILDING MAINT AND UTILITIES 24,271 26,255 26,296
ACTUAL 21,148 12,244 0
COMPUTER-COPIER EXPENSE 6,200 5,300 8,000
ACTUAL 7,037 997 0
PUBLICATIONS AND PROGRAMS 57,250 57,250 57,250
ACTUAL 53,895 18,204 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 11,868 12,600 12,600
ACTUAL 12,426 12,057 0
CONTINGENCIES 11,000 10,775 12,000
ACTUAL 11,858 2,847 0
TRANSFERS OUT 0 4,988 0
ACTUAL 18,000 25,000 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 453,038 480,221 497,928
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 457,290 197,122 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 207 500 500
ACTUAL 4,624 2,566
DONATIONS/REFUNDS/REIMB

ACTUAL 25,856
TRANSFERS IN 4,988 4,988
ACTUAL 18,000 25,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 11,000
ACTUAL 0 0 0

LIBRARY RESTRICTED FUND
212



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND

REVENUES-BUDGETED 11,207 5,488 5,488
ACTUAL 48,480 27,566 0

EXPENDITURES
CONTINGENCIES 6,615
ACTUAL
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 4,592 5,488 5,488
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 11,207 5,488 5,488
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 70,726 75,270 78,187 3.88%
ACTUAL 68,907 782 0
DELINQUENT TAXES 1,200 1,200 1,200 0.00%
ACTUAL 61 20 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 71,926 76,470 79,387 3.81%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 68,968 802 0

OTHER REVENUES
PARK SHELTER AND CAMPING FEES 22,613 22,613 22,613 0.00%
ACTUAL 31,154 11,960 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 745 1,000 800 -20.00%
ACTUAL 2,613 1,531 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,552 0 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 23,658 23,913 23,713 -0.84%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 35,319 13,491 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 95,584 100,383 103,100 2.71%
ACTUAL 104,287 14,293 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 16,683 18,683 18,683 0.00%
ACTUAL 16,150 0 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/PUBLISHING 1,648 1,697 1,748 3.00%
ACTUAL 10,299 3,329 0
MOTOR FUEL 515 530 546 3.00%
ACTUAL 500 0 0
MAINTENANCE 10,000 10,300 10,609 3.00%
ACTUAL 24,043 27,753 0
IMPROVEMENTS/ENGINEERING 16,699 17,200 17,716 3.00%

16,828 14,314 0
WATER/SEWER 2,400 1,236 1,273 3.00%
ACTUAL 976 0 0

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

225
PARK FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
ELECTRIC 7,210 7,426 7,649 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,513 1,960 0
NATURAL GAS 515 530 2,500 371.30%
ACTUAL -726 0 0
DUES/LICENSES 309 318 328 3.00%
ACTUAL 165 175 0
DEPT SERVICES/OTHER EQUIP 12,060 12,422 12,794 3.00%
ACTUAL 450 0 0
SALES TAX 927 955 983 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,242 283 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 5,150 5,582 5,582 0.00%
ACTUAL 5,465 6,833 0
CONTINGENCIES 2,060 4,600 4,600 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,500 0 0
TRANSFERS OUT 17,002 17,702 18,087 2.17%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 2,406 0 0
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 95,584 99,183 103,100 3.95%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 79,892 54,647 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 250 250 250 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,924 5,765 0
TRANSFERS IN 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000
REVENUES-BUDGETED 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
ACTUAL 21,924 5,765 0

226
PARK RESTRICTED FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

EXPENDITURES
REFUNDS REIMBURSEMENTS #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 39,550
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 39,550 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 91,488 91,488 98,807 8.00%
ACTUAL 89,111 0 0
DELINQUENT TAXES 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 77 0 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 91,488 91,488 98,807 8.00%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 89,188 0 0

OTHER REVENUES
MEMBERHIPS, DAILY FEES & LESSONS 36,152 0 49,193 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 0 0 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 1,060 1,060 1,246 17.55%
ACTUAL 9,406 0 0
REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 1,200 0 0

6,872 0 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 0 0 1,483 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 1,041 0 0
VENDING SALES 1,800 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 159 0 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 40,212 1,060 51,922 4798.30%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 17,478 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 131,700 92,548 150,729 62.87%
ACTUAL 106,666 0 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 80,973 0 0
ACTUAL 3,875 0 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/PUBLISHING 4,120 0 0
ACTUAL 3,092 163 0

615
SWIMMING POOL FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
TELEPHONE 206 0 0
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TRAINING/TRANVEL 1,030 0 0
ACTUAL 395 0 0
UTILITIES 9,476 0 0

2,988 318 0
SALES TAX/SDUES 2,745 0 0
ACTUAL 520 400 0
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 17,700 0 0
ACTUAL 4,223 45,023 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 10,300 0 0
ACTUAL 5,981 0 0
CONTINGENCIES 5,209 0 0
ACTUAL 14,686 0 0
TRANSFERS OUT 0 92,548 0
ACTUAL 200,000 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 131,759 92,548 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 235,760 45,904 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 3,533 2,398 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 104,537 73,385 0
TRANSFERS IN 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL 200,000
REVENUES-BUDGETED 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL 308,070 75,783 0

#REF!
EXPENDITURES

PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0

616
POOL RESTRICTED FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE 200,000 350,000
Actual
TRANSFERS IN 143,184 10,432
Actual 193,184
EQUIPMENT SETASIDE 153,753
Actual 75,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 228,447
Actual
INTEREST 672 800 800 0.00%
ACTUAL 7,583 4,204 0
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 343,856 361,232 383,000 6.03%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 275,767 4,204 0

EXPENDITURES
OTHER EQUIPMENT 233,625 335,050 383,000 14.31%
ACTUAL 416,378 343,325
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 110,231 26,182 0
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 343,856 361,232 383,000 6.03%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 416,378 343,325 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE

Actual
TRANSFERS IN 5,500 5,500 6,500
Actual 5,500
EQUIPMENT SETASIDE 44,500 51,500 51,500
Actual
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

400
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (PUBLIC WORKS)

402
CAPITAL PURCHASES RESTRICTED



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
Actual
INTEREST 1,065 1,400 1,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 13,009 7,022
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 51,065 58,400 59,400 1.71%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 18,509 7,022 0

EXPENDITURES
CAPITAL OUTLAY 107,388
ACTUAL 20,083 13,186
REFUNDS REIMB 0
ACTUAL 6,000
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 58,400 0
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 107,388 58,400 0 -100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 20,083 19,186 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAXES 194,875 197,290 194,350 -1.49%
ACTUAL 193,628 2,019
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 1,000 1,000
ACTUAL 11,776 10,554 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 195,375 198,290 195,350 -1.48%
ACTUAL 205,404 12,573 0

EXPENDITURES
BOND PRINCIPAL 135,000 135,000 140,000 3.70%
ACTUAL 135,000 135,000
FISCAL AGENT FEES 475 475 475
ACTUAL 475
BOND INTERST 51,945 50,595 46,495
ACTUAL 51,945 25,298
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 7,955 12,220 8,380
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 195,375 198,290 195,350 -1.48%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 187,420 160,298 0

519
GO REFUNDING BONDS 2021A



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,539 3,678 0
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 8,539 3,678 0

EXPENDITURES
PROPERTY TAXES 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 6,302 6,220
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 6,302 6,220 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,043 3,964 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,043 3,964 0

EXPENDITURES
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0

REVOLVING LOAN FUND

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

206
Business Park Land

250



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX ABATEMENTS 12,000 12,000 12,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 12,579 2,500
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 70 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 12,000 12,000 12,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 12,649 2,500 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN 1,269 1,200 1,200 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,269 0 0
LOAN REPAYMENT 10,800 10,800 10,800 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,424
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 12,069 12,000 12,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 12,693 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX ABATEMENTS 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 20,242
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 19 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 20,261 0 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN 2,040 2,040 2,040 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,025
LOAN REPAYMENT 18,360 18,360 18,360 0.00%
ACTUAL 18,218 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 20,243 0 0

262
VET CLINIC ABATEMENT

263
CHRYSLER JEEP ABATEMENT



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
TAX ABATEMENT (VET CLINIC LOAN) 10,800 10,800 10,800 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,321
TIF ADMIN 6,306 9,031 9,031 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,323 0 0
SPECIAL REQUEST CHARGE 0 0 0
ACTUAL 300 0 0
ABATEMENT ADMIN 3,240 3,240 3,240 0.00%
ACTUAL 4,704 0 0
INTEREST 400 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,258 1,214 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 0 0 0
ACTUAL 5,000 1,000 0
TRANSFERS IN 69,052 70,374 76,408 8.57%
ACTUAL 69,052
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 89,798 94,045 100,079 6.42%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 95,958 2,214 0

EXPENDITURES
OPERATING SUPPPLIES/POSTAGE 824 1,024 1,037 1.27%
ACTUAL 1,202 1,008
PROFESSIONAL FEES (CEDA) 67,308 69,327 74,915 8.06%
ACTUAL 52,412 37,830
COMPENSATION 1,030 1,061 1,093 3.02%
ACTUAL 1,110
PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES 7,210 9,000 9,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,848 5,000
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 9,785 10,079 10,381 3.00%
ACTUAL 819 9,500 0
STRATEGIC PLANNING 52 53 55 3.77%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TRAINING/TRAVEL 309 318 328 3.14%
ACTUAL
PUBLISHING 206 212 219 3.30%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 1,030 1,061 1,093 3.02%
ACTUAL 380 163 0
DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS AND LICENSES 1,545 1,591 1,639 3.02%
ACTUAL 1,570 330 0
LIABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANCE 500 318 319 0.31%
ACTUAL 318 634 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 89,799 94,044 100,079 6.42%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 59,549 55,575 0

403
EDA



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
LOAN PRINCIPAL 5,486 1,098 1,098 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,065 3,989
LOAN PRINCIPAL 581 102 102 0.00%
ACTUAL 89 1,254
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 1,500 1,500
ACTUAL 9,633 4,449 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,787 9,692 0

EXPENDITURES
LOANS EXTENDED

ACTUAL 54,200 129,800 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 54,200 129,800 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 9,277 4,952
REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 5,959 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 15,236 4,952 0

EXPENDITURES
FOREGIVEABLE LOAN 0 0 0
ACTUAL 8,519 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 600 600 600 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 8,519 0 0

404
EDA REVOLVING LOAN FUND

421
ROCHESTER SALES TAX



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX INCREMENTS 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
ACTUAL 28,209
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 4 16 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
ACTUAL 28,213 16 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN TO EDA 3,031 3,031 3,031 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,410
TIF PAYMENT TO DEVELOPER 27,181 27,181 27,181 0.00%
ACTUAL 25,388 0 0
COUNTY ADMIN FEE 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 100 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 26,898 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX INCREMENTS 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 66,462
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 4 4 37
REVENUES-BUDGETED 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 66,466 4 37

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN TO EDA 3,275 6,000 6,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,323
TIF PAYMENT TO DEVELOPER 29,377 53,900 53,900 0.00%
ACTUAL 59,727 0 0
COUNTY ADMIN FEE 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 100 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 63,150 0 0

MIDWEST LIVESTOCK SUPPLY TIF

451
KELLER-BAARTMAN TIF

450






